

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

KYLE ZAK, individually and on  
behalf of all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

BOSE CORP., a Delaware corporation,

*Defendant.*

Case No. 17-cv-2928

Assigned Judge:  
Andrea R. Wood

Designated Magistrate Judge:  
M. David Weisman

**DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED  
CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT AND DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL**

Defendant Bose Corporation (“Defendant”), by its undersigned counsel, respectfully moves to dismiss Plaintiff’s First Amended Class Action Complaint and Demand for Jury Trial pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. In support thereof, Defendant adopts and incorporates its accompanying Memorandum of Law in Support of its Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff’s First Amended Complaint and Demand for Jury Trial and the accompanying Declaration of Jeffrey Landis.

Respectfully Submitted,

Dated: August 3, 2017

By: /s/ Bart Huff

Bart Huff (6225211)  
bart@zwillgen.com  
ZWILLGEN PLLC  
300 N LaSalle St, Suite 4925  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 685-2278 (telephone)

Marc Zwilling (6226447)  
marc@zwillgen.com  
Jeffrey Landis (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
jeff@zwillgen.com  
Nicholas Jackson (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
nick@zwillgen.com  
ZWILLGEN PLLC  
1900 M Street NW, Suite 250  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 706-5205 (telephone)  
(202) 706-5298 (facsimile)

*Counsel for Defendant*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

KYLE ZAK, individually and on  
behalf of all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

BOSE CORP., a Delaware corporation,

*Defendant.*

Case No. 17-cv-2928

Assigned Judge:  
Andrea R. Wood

Designated Magistrate Judge:  
M. David Weisman

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST  
AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT AND DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
A. Bose’s Products and Offerings .....	3
B. iOS, Apps and Bluetooth Accessories.....	5
C. Plaintiff’s Use of Bose Connect .....	7
D. Bose’s Alleged Improper Conduct .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Plaintiff’s Wiretap Act Claim Should Be Dismissed .....	9
A. Bose Did Not Intercept an Electronic Communication .....	9
1. The Only Plausible Way the Bose Connect App Could Collect Information is Over a Local Bluetooth Connection.....	10
2. Bluetooth Communications Cannot Give Rise to a Wiretap Act Violation.....	13
B. Either Bose Was a Party to Any Communication or There Was No Party Other than the User .....	15
C. There was No Disclosure of an Intercepted Electronic Communication.....	17
II. The Court Should Decline to Exercise Jurisdiction Over Plaintiff’s Other Claims.....	18
III. Plaintiff’s Illinois Eavesdropping Act Claim Fails as Matter of Law .....	19
IV. The Complaint Fails to State a Claim Under the Illinois Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Business Practices Act .....	20
A. The Complaint Does Not Plead with Particularity an Actionable Omission.....	20
B. Purported Omissions Relating to the App Are Not Material to Plaintiff’s Purchase of Bose Wireless Products.....	22

C. The Complaint Does Not Allege Cognizable Damages .....23

V. Plaintiff’s Unjust Enrichment Claim Cannot Be Maintained.....24

CONCLUSION.....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 742 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	8, 10
<i>Ameritech Corp. v. McCann</i> , 297 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>Angelo v. Moriarty</i> , No. 15 C 8065, 2016 WL 640525 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 18, 2016).....	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Avery v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 835 N.E.2d 801 (Ill. 2005).....	20
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8, 12
<i>Bender v. Board of Fire and Police Comm'rs</i> , 539 N.E.2d 234 (Ill. App. Ct. 1989) .....	19
<i>Camasta v. Jos. A. Bank Clothiers, Inc.</i> , 761 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	20, 23
<i>Cleary v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 511 (7th Cir.2011) .....	25
<i>Cooney v. Chi. Pub. Schools</i> , 943 N.E.2d 23 (Ill. App. Ct. 2010) .....	23
<i>Crowley v. CyberSource Corp.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....	16
<i>Cruz v. Anheuser-Busch, LLC</i> , No. CV 14-09670 AB ASX, 2015 WL 3561536 (C.D. Cal. June 3, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 15-56021, 2017 WL 1019084 (9th Cir. Mar. 16, 2017).....	5
<i>De Bouse v. Bayer AG</i> , 922 N.E.2d 309 (Ill. 2009).....	23

*Forsyth v. Barr*,  
19 F.3d 1527 (5th Cir. 1994) ..... 18

*Golaris v. Jewel Tea Co.*,  
22 F.R.D. 16 (N.D. Ill. 1958)..... 9

*Groce v. Eli Lilly & Co.*,  
193 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 1999) ..... 18

*Halperin v. International Web Services, LLC*,  
70 F. Supp. 3d 893 (N.D. Ill. 2014)..... 14

*Harkala v. Wildwood Realty, Inc.*,  
558 N.E.2d 195 (Ill. App. Ct. 1990) ..... 20

*Hart v. Amazon.com, Inc.*,  
191 F. Supp. 3d 809 (N.D. Ill. 2016), *aff'd*, 845 F.3d 802 (7th Cir.) ..... 24

*HPI Health Care Servs., Inc. v. Mt. Vernon Hosp., Inc.*,  
545 N.E.2d 672 (Ill. 1989)..... 25

*In re Facebook Internet Tracking Litig.*,  
No. 5:12-MD-02314-EJD, 2017 WL 2834113 (N.D. Cal. June 30, 2017) .....10, 12

*In re Google Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.*,  
806 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015) ..... 10, 15-16

*In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig.*,  
827 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2016) ..... 16

*Lewis v. Lead Indus. Ass’n*,  
793 N.E.2d 869 (Ill. App. Ct. 2003) ..... 25

*McCauley v. City of Chicago*,  
671 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 12-13

*Morris v. Harvey Cycle & Camper, Inc.*,  
911 N.E.2d 1049 (Ill. App. Ct. 2009) ..... 24

*Opperman v. Path, Inc.*,  
84 F. Supp. 3d 962 (N.D. Cal. 2015)..... 5

*People v. Clark*,  
6 N.E.3d 154, 161 (Ill. 2014)..... 19

*Phillips v. DePaul Univ.*,  
19 N.E.3d 1019 (Ill. App. Ct. 2014) ..... 22, 24

*Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Trust v. Walgreen Co.*,  
631 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 24-25

*Rene v. G.F. Fishers, Inc.*,  
817 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (S.D. Ind. 2011)..... 10, 13-14

*Rockford Mem’l Hosp. v. Havrilesko*,  
858 N.E.2d 56 (Ill. App. Ct. 2006) .....21, 22

*Sekisui Am. Corp. v. Hart*,  
15 F. Supp. 3d 359 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 5

*Shannon v. Boise Cascade Corp.*,  
805 N.E.2d 213 (Ill. 2004)..... 23

*Siegel v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
656 F.Supp.2d 825 (N.D. Ill. 2009), *aff’d*, 612 F.3d 932 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 25

*Spector v. Mondelēz Int’l, Inc.*,  
178 F. Supp. 3d 657 (N.D. Ill. 2016)..... 20-21, 22

*Thomas v. Indiana Dep’t of Correction*,  
No. 3:15-CV-18-TLS, 2015 WL 3631677 (N.D. Ind. June 10, 2015) ..... 18

*Thomas v. Pearl*,  
793 F. Supp. 838 (C.D. Ill. 1992), *aff’d*, 998 F.2d 447 (7th Cir. 1993) ..... 19

*Thrasher-Lyon v. Illinois Farmers Ins. Co.*,  
861 F. Supp. 2d 898 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....22

*United States v. Barrington*,  
648 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2011) .....13

*United States v. Pasha*,  
332 F.2d 193 (7th Cir. 1964) ..... 16

*United States v. Ropp*,  
347 F. Supp. 2d 831 (C.D. Cal. 2004) ..... 14, 17

*United States v. Scarfo*,  
180 F. Supp. 2d 572 (D.N.J. 2001)..... 14

<i>United States ex rel. Ivanich v. Bhatt</i> , No. 13 C 4241, 2015 WL 249413 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 20, 2015) .....	13
<i>Vazquez-Santos v. El Mundo Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.P.R. 2002) .....	17-18
<i>Warciaak v. Nikil, Inc.</i> , No. 16 C 5731, 2017 WL 1093162 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 23, 2017) .....	24
<i>Washington v. N. Star Capital Acquisition, LLC</i> , No. 08 C 2823, 2008 WL 4280139 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 15, 2008) .....	18
<i>White v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 856 N.E.2d 542 (Ill. App. Ct. 2006) .....	24
<i>Williamson v. Curran</i> , 714 F.3d 432 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	4
<i>Wright v. Associated Ins. Cos. Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 1244 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	18
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
Electronic Commc’ns Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2510 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 2510(4) .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 2510(12) .....	2, 9-10, 13
18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)(a).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)(c).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)(d) .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)(d)-(i) .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(c).....	17
18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(d) .....	15
Federal Rules of Evidence 201(b)(2).....	5
720 ILCS 5/14-1(g).....	19-20
720 ILCS 5/14-2(a)(3) .....	19
